any of its subsidiaries that provide for benefits upon termination.

Auditors

Each year, the annual general meeting of shareholders of the Company elects an auditor and no more
than one deputy auditor, each of whom must be an auditing firm or auditor authorized by the Finnish
Central Chamber of Commerce. Currently, the Company’s auditor is PricewaterhouseCoopers Oy,
authorized public accountants, with Mr. Markku Marjomaa, authorized public accountant, serving as
responsible auditor.

119

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE AND RELATIONSHIP WITH THE FINNISH STATE

Ownership Structure

As of the date of this Offering Memorandum, the Company’s issued share capital was
EUR 40,000,000 consisting of 256,403,686 Shares. The Shares have no nominal value.

The following table sets forth certain information regarding the shareholdings of the Company’s
shareholders immediately prior to and after the Share Dividend and the completion of the Offering:

Before the
Completion of the
Offering and the After the Share After the Completion
Share Dividend Dividend of the Offering

Number of Number of Number of
Shareholder Shares % Shares % Shares %

Fortum Corporation ..... 256,403,686 100.0 38,440,137 15.0 — —
Finnish State ..... — — 128,458,247 50.1 128,458,247 50.1
Other Fortum Corporation shareholders . . . . — — 89,505,302 34.9 89,505,302 34.9
Investors in the Offering ..... — — — — 38,440,137 15.0

Total ..... 256,403,686 100.0 256,403,686 100.0 256,403,686 100.0

Guidelines on the Finnish State’s Shareholding Policy

On February 19, 2004, the Finnish Council of State approved a policy decision (the ‘‘guidelines’’) on
the principles and goals for the policies as a shareholder in companies in which the Finnish State has a
majority ownership interest (each, a ‘‘state-controlled company’’) or in companies in which the Finnish
State has a significant minority ownership interest (each, a ‘‘state-interest company’’). The guidelines
provide general principles that each of the ministries responsible for the administration of state-controlled
companies is to observe in connection with the exercise of the Finnish State’s shareholder rights and in